2775 Oral Answers

Pror. G. RANGA: May I know, Sir, whether any efforts have been made to form co-operatives of the agriculturists there, so as to enable them to purchase these tractors from the Government?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: If my hon, friend refers to Madhya Bharat, the Central Government has not made any such effort, nor is it the duty of the Central Government to do it.

Pror. G. RANGA: But I want to know whether Government have any information at all about the position, either with the Madhya Bharat or with the Central Government. The hon. Minister said that the Government has not done any such thing, but have they any information as to whether the Government of Madhya Bharat has done anything in this direction?

Dgr, P. 8. DESHMUKH: No, there are not many proposals of this sort.

TRAIN DERAILMENTS

*435. SHR1 S. MAHANTY (oN BE-
HBALF OF SHRr1 KisHEN CHanp). Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) the number of derailments of goods tfrains and mixed passenger trains which have occurred so far iIn the year 1955;

(b) the number of wagons involved in those derailments:

(c¢) the value of goods damaged In those derailments;

(d) the total loss incurred by the Railways; and

(e) whether any enquiry has been made into the general causes of derailments and if so, what are the findings?

Taue DFPUTY MINISTER ror RAIL-WAYS ano TRANSPORT (SHrr O, V.
ALAGESAN): (a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the House,
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Train Derailments and losses incurred therein

(a) The total number of derailments ta goods and mixed trairs which oc-
curreq during the period from Ist
January 1955 to 31st July 1955 were
ay follows:

Goods trains - 475
Mixed trains e

(b) 737.

(c) Information is not readily available.

(d) The approximate cost of damage to Railway property was Rs. 490,317,

(e) An enquiry is held into every accident. Failure of Railwav Staff and the failure of mechanical equipment Were the two main causes, of these derailments,
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T[DELH; Mitk CoO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY

*436, Sury KRISHNAKANT VYAS
(ON BEHALF OF SR KANHAIYALAL D.
Vaipya): Will the Minister for Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have kept any control over the management of the milk supply scheme of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research since sold to the Co-operative Milk Union, Meerut, and have made any arrangements for periodical testing of milk and other articles supplied by it;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the nature of such arrangements; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, whether Government propose to make any such arrangements?]
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+[Tue MINISTER ror AGRICUL-TURE (Dr. P. S. DEsaumukH): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) The quality of milk and milk products in Delhi is regulated under the Punjab Adulteration Act, as applicable to Delhi. The qualify of the products marketed by the Union will accordingly be governed by the above enactment. It is not proposed to exercise any further control on the activities of the Union.]

+English translation.
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SuppLY or RictE To NEPAL

*419. Surr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Governmenf have supplied ten thousand tons of rice to the Government of Nepal; and

(b) if so when and on what terms this rice was supplied?

Tue MINISTER ror FOOD amnp AGRICULTURE (SHr: A. P. JamN):
(a) and (b), Government have agreed to supply 10,000 tons of rice as free gift to Nepal out of which 7,589 tons has already moved and 1,616 tons are under despatch. The balance will move on receipt of despatch instructions from the Nepal Government.

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE
oN SoiL FERTILITY

%421, Sur1 M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state the expenditure incurred by Government on the International Training Centre on Soil Fertility jointly sponsored by the

Government of India and the Food and Agricultural Organisation of the United Nations?

THE MINISTER ror FOOD anp AGRICULTURE (Sgrr A. P. Jam:
The expenditure is not likely to exceed
Rs. 12,000,

